

180 S. Clinton Ave. Rochester, NY 14646

June 20, 2014

Kathleen H. Burgess, Secretary State of New York Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

Filed via email: Secretary@dps.ny.gov

Re: Section 54.313 and 54.422 Annual Reports for 2014 Matter #14-00932

Dear Ms. Burgess:

Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc., Frontier Communications of New York, Inc., Frontier Communications of Ausable Valley, Inc., Frontier Communications of Sylvan Lake, Inc., Frontier Communications of Seneca Gorham, Inc., Frontier Telephone of Rochester, Inc. and Ogden Telephone Company herein after referred to as ("Frontier") hereby files the enclosed public versions of the annual reports that were filed with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) on June 18, 2014 in compliance with 47 CFR § 54.313 and 47 CFR § 54.422. Section 54.313 applies to an eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) receiving high-cost federal USF support. Section 54.422 applies to ETCs receiving low-income support. Both sections require the ETC to file the annual report with the FCC, the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC), and its relevant state commission by July 1st.

Portions of this filing were filed confidentially at the FCC in accordance with the FCC's *Third Protective Order*¹. Confidential versions of the annual reports are being submitted under separate cover to Donna Giliberto, the Commission's Records Access Officer. The service outage information, unfulfilled voice and broadband service requests and the broadband price offerings are filed as confidential and have been redacted. The Motion for Trade Secret Status is also attached and is filed with the Records Access Officer.

Frontier requests the New York State Public Service Commission to file the annual certification regarding federal high-cost support with the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) and the FCC, pursuant to 47 CFR 54.314(a).

Any questions or notifications pertaining to this filing should be directed to me at Deborah.Fasciano@ftr.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Deborah Fasciano Sr. Analyst – Regulatory Compliance

Attachments

Cc via email: David Cramer Stan Pace

¹ *In re:* Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers; Connect America Fund; High-Cost Universal Support; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, CC Dkt. No. 01-92, WC Dkt Nos. 07-135, 10-90, 05-337, GN Dkt. No. 09-51, Third Protective Order, DA 10-1749 (rel. Aug 30, 2012).